

No. 11-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
E.R.G. AND D.W.G.,
Petitioners,

v.

E.H.G. AND C.L.G.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Alabama**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES CLEVELAND
KENNETH LEE CLEVELAND
Counsel of Record
CLEVELAND & CLEVELAND,
P.C.
2330 Highland Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 322-1811
(clevelandatty@hotmail.com)

JONATHAN E. LYERLY
2330 Highland Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 326-3611

January 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Alabama’s Grandparent-Visitation Statute	1
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Decision Below Is Not Implicated In Any Conflict Warranting This Court’s Attention.....	7
A. Petitioners’ alleged conflict includes 18 states in which the governing statute would not authorize them to seek visitation	8
B. Petitioners’ alleged conflict includes cases decided on state-law grounds	9
C. Petitioners’ alleged conflict includes cases interpreting statutes that have since been amended	11
D. Petitioners’ alleged conflict includes cases that do not address the due process issue that they ask this Court to resolve.....	11
E. Petitioners’ alleged conflict includes intermediate state court decisions	13
F. Petitioners’ alleged conflict includes statutes that have not been addressed by any court	13

II. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle To Address Constitutional Issues That May Be Implicated By The Application Of Grandparent-Visitation Statutes	14
A. The decision below invalidated a statute that is no longer in force	15
B. This case, involving the considered choice of two fit, married, natural parents, is not typical of grandparent-visitation disputes	16
C. If this Court does wish to address grandparent-visitation statutes again, a more suitable vehicle is likely to arise in the near future	18
III. The Court Below Correctly Held That Compelled Grandparent Visitation Violated Respondents' Due Process Rights	20
A. Parents have a fundamental right to direct the upbringing of their children, including the right to decide with whom their children spend unsupervised time.....	20
B. Under <i>Troxel</i> , a court must give “special weight” to a fit parent’s decision to deny visitation	22
C. The trial court below simply disagreed with respondents’ decision to deny visitation, thus ignoring <i>Troxel</i> ’s admonition that parents’ decisions be given “special weight”	22

D. Because respondents are fit, married, natural parents, their right to deter- mine the best interests of their child- ren is at its zenith, and the state has only a <i>de minimis</i> interest in inter- fering with their choices	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of C.A., In re</i> , 137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006).....	17
<i>Babin v. Babin</i> , 854 So. 2d 403 (La. Ct. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1182 (2004)	18
<i>Babin v. Darce</i> , 540 U.S. 1182 (2004)	18
<i>Blakely v. Blakely</i> , 83 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2002)	7, 11, 17
<i>Blixt v. Blixt:</i>	
774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1189 (2003)	17, 19, 20
537 U.S. 1189 (2003)	19
<i>Camburn v. Smith</i> , 586 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 2003)	17
<i>Clark v. Wade</i> , 544 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. 2001).....	17
<i>Collier v. Harrold</i> , 547 U.S. 1004 (2006)	18-19
<i>Craven v. McCrillis</i> , 868 A.2d 740 (Vt. 2005)	12, 17
<i>Currey v. Currey</i> , 650 N.W.2d 273 (S.D. 2002)	12, 17
<i>Custody of Smith, In re</i> , 969 P.2d 21 (Wash. 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10
<i>Department of Soc. & Rehab. Servs. v. Paillet</i> , 16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001)	17
<i>Dodd v. Burleson</i> , 932 So. 2d 912 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005).....	2
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 172 P.3d 1067 (Haw. 2007).....	10, 17
<i>Dorwart v. Sickling</i> , 531 U.S. 876 (2000).....	19

<i>Estate of S.T.T., In re</i> , 144 P.3d 1083 (Utah 2006).....	17
<i>Evans v. McTaggart</i> , 88 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2004).....	17
<i>Fausey v. Hiller</i> , 549 U.S. 1304 (2007).....	19
<i>Galjour v. Harris</i> , 795 So. 2d 350 (La. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1020 (2001).....	17
<i>Hamit v. Hamit</i> , 715 N.W.2d 512 (Neb. 2006).....	17
<i>Harris v. Galjour</i> , 534 U.S. 1020 (2001)	18
<i>Harris-Brunson v. Jenkins</i> :	
No. 06-A-06158-2 (Ga. Super. Ct., Gwinnett County 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2871 (2009)	19
129 S. Ct. 2871 (2009)	19
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1165 (Ohio 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1004 (2006)	17, 19
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1304 (2007)	17, 19
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 921 A.2d 171 (Md. 2007)	10, 17, 18
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	24
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 72 S.W.3d 841 (Ark. 2002).....	17
<i>Marriage of Harris, In re</i> , 96 P.3d 141 (Cal. 2004).....	17
<i>Marriage of Howard, In re</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003).....	17
<i>Matter of E.S. v. P.D.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 100 (N.Y. 2007).....	17

<i>McCune v. Frey</i> , 783 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>McGovern v. McGovern</i> , 33 P.3d 506 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	21
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> :	
827 A.2d 203 (N.J. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1177 (2004)	17, 18
540 U.S. 1177 (2004)	18
<i>Parentage of C.A.M.A., In re</i> , 109 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2005)	10, 17
<i>Paternity of Roger D.H., In re</i> , 641 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Polasek v. Omura</i> , 136 P.3d 519 (Mont. 2006).....	17
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	24
<i>R.A., In re</i> , 891 A.2d 564 (N.H. 2005)	10, 11, 17
<i>R.S.C. v. J.B.C.</i> , 812 So. 2d 361 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001).....	1
<i>Ridenour v. Ridenour</i> , 901 P.2d 770 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 761 A.2d 291 (Me. 2000).....	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Roth v. Weston</i> , 789 A.2d 431 (Conn. 2002)	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	21
<i>Schmehl v. Wegelin</i> , 927 A.2d 183 (Pa.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1022 (2007)	19
<i>Sicking v. Sicking</i> , 996 P.2d 471 (Okla. Civ. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 876 (2000)	19

<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	25
<i>Stacy v. Ross</i> , 798 So. 2d 1275 (Miss. 2001).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Brandon L. v. Moats</i> , 551 S.E.2d 674 (W. Va. 2001)	12, 17
<i>Thomas v. Nichols-Jones</i> , 909 A.2d 595 (Del. 2006).....	11, 17
<i>Thurgood v. Burton:</i>	
56 F. App'x 460 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 817 (2003)	18
540 U.S. 817 (2003)	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Vibbert v. Vibbert</i> , 144 S.W.3d 292 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20
<i>Wegelin v. Schmehl</i> , 552 U.S. 1022 (2007).....	19
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 501 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1998).....	12, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. XIV	6
Due Process Clause.....	20, 22
Md. Decl. of Rights, art. 24.....	10
2003 Ala. Acts 1084 (Act 2003-383, § 1).....	2, 15
2011 Ala. Legis. Serv. 562 (West) (H.B. 348).....	11, 15
Act 2011-562, § 1	11, 15
Act 2011-562, § 2	15
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.1 (Supp. 2003)	3
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.1(b) (Supp. 2003)	2
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.1(d) (Supp. 2003).....	2, 11
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.1(d).....	3, 15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-409(A)(1)–(3)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-13-103(b)(1)–(3).....	8
Cal. Fam. Code § 3104(b)(1)–(5).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-1-117(1)(a)–(c).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 1031(7) (1999) (repealed 2011)	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 752.01	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-3(b).....	8
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/607(a-5)(1)	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-17-5-1(1)(a)(1)–(3).....	8
Iowa Code Ann. § 600C.1(1)	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:344(A)–(D).....	8-9
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119, § 39D.....	9

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.27b(5)	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 257C.08	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 452.402.1(1)–(4).....	7, 9
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1802(1)(a)–(c).....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 125C.050	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-9-2.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 50-13.2(b1).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3109.051(B)(1).....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 109.4.....	9
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5325.....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-3-530(33).....	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.433(b)(3).....	9
